

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

GINA GLAZER AND TRINA ALLISON, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL T. WILLIAMS
GALEN D. BELLAMY
ALLISON R. McLAUGHLIN
*Wheeler Trigg
O'Donnell LLP
370 Seventeenth Street
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 244-1800*

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
JEFFREY W. SARLES
JOSHUA D. YOUNT
*Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
sshapiro@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner Whirlpool Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULES 14.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RULE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual Background.....	7
B. Class Certification Proceedings.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Commonality And Predominance Rulings Contradict This Court’s Precedents.....	16
A. The Sixth Circuit’s decision cannot be reconciled with <i>Comcast</i>	16
B. The Sixth Circuit failed to engage in the rigorous analysis required by Rule 23.....	21
C. This Court’s guidance on the predominance standard is needed now.	27
II. Certifying A Class Full Of Uninjured Buyers Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents And Deepens A Circuit Conflict.....	29
A. Lower courts are in conflict over the relevance of uninjured class members to class certification.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. A class of mostly uninjured buyers may not be certified under Rule 23(b)(3).....	32
III. The Questions Presented Have Exceptional Practical Importance To The Administration Of Civil Justice.....	33
CONCLUSION	36
Appendix A: Opinion of the court of appeals on remand (July 18, 2013).....	1a
Appendix B: Order of the Supreme Court of the United States granting, vacating, and remanding (April 1, 2013)	39a
Appendix C: Original opinion of the court of appeals (May 3, 2012).....	40a
Appendix D: Order of the court of appeals granting leave to appeal under R. 23(f) (Sept. 28, 2010)	61a
Appendix E: Opinion and Order of the district court on class certification (July 12, 2010).....	63a
Appendix F: Order of the court of appeals denying rehearing en banc (June 18, 2012).....	73a
Appendix G: Rule 23, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (excerpt).....	75a
Appendix H: <i>Washers & Dryers: Time to Clean Up with Lower Prices, Rebates,</i> CONSUMER REPORTS, Feb. 2010, at 44 (Dist. Ct. Dkt. D103-14) (excerpt)	77a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Express v. Italian Colors</i> <i>Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arlington Video Prods., Inc. v. Fifth Third</i> <i>Bancorp</i> , 515 F. App'x 426 (6th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	27, 34
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Bouchard v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ohio 2002).....	19
<i>Briehl v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012), vacated and remanded, 133 S. Ct. 2768 (2013), initial judgment reinstated on remand, 2013 WL 4478200 (7th Cir. Aug. 22, 2013), cert. petition filed Oct. 7, 2013	5, 14, 28, 31
<i>In re Canon Cameras Litig.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	29, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	34
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Delahunt v. Cytodyne Techs.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	19
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	11
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	23
<i>Fishman v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 2:12-cv-00585 (D.N.J.)	6
<i>Gentek Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 2005 WL 6778678 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 22, 2005)	19
<i>Harper v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.</i> , 2:08-cv-00051 (D.N.J.)	6
<i>Hoffer v. Cooper Wiring Devices, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1725317 (N.D. Ohio June 13, 2007).....	18
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4028147 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2013)	28
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Montich v. Miele USA, Inc.</i> , 3:11-cv-02725 (D.N.J.)	6
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>O’Neil v. Simplicity, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	20, 26, 32
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	19
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	17, 28
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Spera v. Samsung Elecs. Am.</i> , 2:12-cv-05412 (D.N.J.)	6
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tait v. BSH Home Appliances Corp.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 466 (C.D. Cal. 2012), leave to appeal denied, 2013 WL 1395690 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2013), cert. petition pending (U.S. No. 13-138)	6, 30
<i>Terrill v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 1:08-cv-00030 (S.D. Ga.)	6
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Hybrid Brake Litig.</i> , 288 F.R.D. 445 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	30
<i>Walewski v. Zenimax Media, Inc.</i> , 502 F. App'x 857 (11th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010).....	31, 32
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const., Seventh Amendment	25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1).....	23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
MISCELLANEOUS	
Cory Andrews, <i>In Circuit Courts, SCOTUS’s Comcast Ruling Doesn’t Make It Through The Spin Cycle</i> , FORBES, Aug. 26, 2013	36
2013 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey, www.carltonfields.com/files/uploads/Carlton-Fields-Class-Action-Report-2013-electronic.pdf	33
Editorial, <i>Classy Action at the High Court</i> , WALL ST. J., Mar. 28, 2013, at A14.....	35
Editorial, <i>Jackpot Justice: The Supreme Court Gets Another Chance To Crack Down</i> , WASH. TIMES, May 28, 2013, at B2.....	36
Editorial, <i>Reining in Class Action: The Supreme Court Applies A Smell Test to Jackpot Justice</i> , WASH. TIMES, Mar. 28, 2013, at B2	35
Editorial, <i>Supreme Court Decision Pending on Class Actions</i> , INVESTOR’S BUS. DAILY, May 28, 2013, at A12	36
Editorial, <i>Supreme Laundry List: The Justices Should Hear a Misguided Class-Action Case</i> , WALL ST. J., Oct. 9, 2012, at A18.....	35
Allan Erbsen, <i>From “Predominance” to “Resolvability”: A New Approach to Regulating Class Actions</i> , 58 VAND. L. REV. 995 (2005)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Theodore Frank, <i>The Supreme Court Must Stop the Trial Lawyers’ War on Innovation</i> , FORBES, May 24, 2013.....	35
Michael Hoenig, <i>Supreme Court Review Sought on Crucial Class Action Issues</i> , N.Y.L.J., Dec. 12, 2012	35
1 Joseph McLaughlin, MCLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 5:56 (9th ed. 2012).....	19, 33
Ohio Jury Instructions:	
1 OJI-CV 451.03.....	24
1 OJI-CV 451.11.....	24
1 OJI-CV 451.15.....	24
1 OJI-CV 451.17.....	24
Barbara Rothstein & Thomas Willging, FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, MANAGING CLASS ACTION LITIGATION (2005).....	34
Greg Ryan, <i>By Ignoring High Court, 6th Circ. Risks 2nd Whirlpool Review</i> , LAW 360 (July 18, 2013), http://www.law360.com/articles/458419	36
Sheila Scheuerman, <i>Against Liability for Private Risk-Exposure</i> , 35 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 681 (2012)	35
J. Gregory Sidak, <i>Supreme Court Must Clean Up Washer Mess</i> , WASH. TIMES, Nov. 15, 2012, at B4	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

7AA Charles Wright, Arthur Miller & Edward Cooper, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1778 (3d ed. 2005)	27
